
City and County of Swansea

Notice of Meeting

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the

Safeguarding Policy Development and Delivery 
Committee

At: Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea

On: Wednesday, 21 March 2018

Time: 4.00 pm

Chair: Councillor Ryland Doyle

Membership:
Councillors: J P Curtice, S J Gallagher, P R Hood-Williams, L James, Y V Jardine, 
E J King, E T Kirchner, H M Morris and G J Tanner

Agenda
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

3  Minutes. 1 - 3
To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record.

4  Local Area Co-ordination. (Presentation)

5  Review of Corporate Safeguarding Policy. (Verbal)

6  Work Plan 2017-2018. 4 - 5

Next Meeting: Wednesday, 18 April 2018 at 4.00 pm

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Thursday, 15 March 2018
Contact: Democratic Services: - 636923

file:///Z:/Committees/A%20Agenda%20Pack/04%20-%20Committees/Audit/2017-2018/02%20-%2011%20July%202017%20-%20Special/www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Safeguarding Policy Development 
and Delivery Committee

Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea 

Wednesday, 21 February 2018 at 4.00 pm

Present: Councillor C R Doyle (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
J P Curtice P R Hood-Williams L James
Y V Jardine E J King

Officer(s)
David Howes Chief Social Services Officer
Jeremy Parkhouse Democratic Services Officer
Chris Sivers Director of People
Debbie Smith Deputy Head of Legal, Democratic Services and 

Business Intelligence.
Kathryn Thomas Head of School Support Unit

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): S J Gallagher, H M Morris and G J Tanner

36 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared.

37 Minutes.

Resolved that the Minutes of the Safeguarding Policy Development & Delivery 
Committee held on 17 January 2018 be approved as a correct record, subject to the 
following amendment: -

Minute No.34 - Review of Corporate Safeguarding – Resolution 1 – amend the 
spelling of Councillor E K Elliott to Councillor E J King.

Corporate Safeguarding Policy

The Chair added that he, Councillor E J King and E T Kirchner had met with Officers 
regarding the review of the Corporate Safeguarding Policy and a report would be 
provided at the next meeting.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Safeguarding Policy Development and Delivery Committee (21.02.2018)
Cont’d

38 Education Support for Looked After Children.

The Head of the School Support Unit presented a report which provided information 
aimed at raising the ambitions and educational attainment of looked after children in 
Wales.

She referred to the Welsh Government Guidance document – Making a Difference – 
a Guide to the Role of the Designated Person for Looked After Children in Schools 
and its expectations.

She added that in Swansea, the Local Authority employed an Education Looked 
After Children’s Co-ordinator (ELACC).  However, the post holder took early 
retirement in October 2017 and a replacement Co-ordinator had been appointed and 
was due to commence duty on 1 April 2018.   

She explained that Swansea Council also engaged a Deputy LAC Co-ordinator and 
four LAC Project Workers, one part time LAC Administrator and one part time LAC 
Education Welfare Officer.  One LAC Project Worker and the part time LAC 
Education Welfare Officer were core funded and the other 3 LAC Project Workers 
and part time LAC Administrator were funded from the Pupil Development Grant 
(PDG LAC).   

It was outlined that a Designated Person for LAC was appointed for all Swansea 
schools.  This was usually a teacher but in some primary schools the Designated 
Person for LAC is the Headteacher.  Appendix B outlined a role profile for each 
designated school person for LAC and this had been adopted by ERW.  All Swansea 
schools had a designated LAC person, even without any LAC pupils attending the 
school in order to ensure that support could be put in place if a LAC pupil 
commenced at the school at any time.

The Committee were informed that since September 2013, all school governing 
bodies were required to designate a governor to take responsibility for looked after 
children (LAC) at the school and reminders were circulated annually to headteachers 
and chairs of governing bodies outlining the need to assign a governor with 
responsibility for LAC.

The governance of the Education LAC Management Group was also explained and 
the terms of reference were provided at Appendix B.

The Committee discussed the following: -

 Status of the Deputy LAC Co-ordinator post;
 Overall numbers of looked after children, including supporting looked after 

children of school age from other authorities;
 School performance of looked after children and the ambitions of getting all LAC 

into mainstream education; 
 EOTAS provided for looked after children;
 The need for stability in the lives of children in order for them to perform better at 

school;
 Actions of schools when issues arose with LAC;

Page 2



Minutes of the Safeguarding Policy Development and Delivery Committee (21.02.2018)
Cont’d

 The availability of relevant LAC information to Councillors / general public;
 Highlighting good practice / areas for development;

Resolved that: -

1) The contents of the report be noted;
2) The Democratic Services Officer establishes if Corporate Parenting Board 

papers can be published without restrictions;
3) Relevant aspects from the report be included in ‘super joined up around 

children’ discussions. 

39 Work Plan 2017-2018.

The Chair presented an updated Work Plan 2017-2018.

Resolved that: -

1) The following be added to the Work Plan for 21 March 2018 meeting:
 How can the Council become more joined up around children and young 

people;
 Presentation – Local Area Co-ordinators;
 Corporate Safeguarding Policy.

2) The following be added to the Work Plan for 18 April 2018:
 Day Services Commissioning Review
 Residential Services Commissioning Review
 Adult Services Model 

The meeting ended at 4.16 pm

Chair

Page 3



Report of the Chair

Safeguarding Policy Development & Delivery Committee – 21 March 2018

Workplan for 2017/18

Date of 
meeting

Agenda items and Format

16 August 1. Presentation of the Ethical Care Charter Route Map

2. Report back from other authorities’ experiences

20 
September

All meetings to be scheduled for two hours, including this one and 
then for the remainder of the year

1. Outline the Adult Services Model

2. Preparing for the conversation with staff about the use of relief 
contracts

18 
October

1. Presentation on the CYP Strategic Partnership Plan

2. Overview of progress to date with the Family Support 
Commissioning Review

15 
November

1. Members’ presentations on conclusions from their research.

2. Children’s Views of Services – Super Survey results and Big 
Conversations.

3. Corporate Parenting Forum – role and responsibilities

20 
December

Cancelled

17 
January 
2018

1. Members’ presentations on conclusions from their research.
2. How can the Council become more joined up around children and 

young people?
3. Review of Corporate Safeguarding.

21 
February

1. School Governing Bodies current practice and principles around 
Safeguarding.

21 March 1. Local Area Co-ordination – presentation 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



2. Review of Corporate Safeguarding Policy 

18 April 1. Day Services Commissioning Review;
2. Residential Services Commissioning Review;
3. Adult Services Model;
4. Joined up around children.

Page 5


	Agenda
	3 Minutes.
	6 Work Plan 2017-2018.



Minutes of the meeting


Dinas a Sir Abertawe

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu a Chyflwyno 
Polisi Diogelu

Ystafell Bwyllgor 5 - Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe 

Dydd Mercher, 21 Mawrth 2018 am 4.00 pm

Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd  oedd yn llywyddu

Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr)
J P Curtice S J Gallagher L James
Y V Jardine E T Kirchner

Swyddog(ion)

Richard Davies Cydlynydd Ardal Leol
Peter Field Prif Swyddog - Ataliaeth, Lles a Chomisiynu
Jon Franklin Arweinydd Tîm - Cydlynu Ardaloedd Lleol
Simon Jones Arweinydd Strategol y Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a'r 

Ddeddf Llesiant
Jeremy Parkhouse Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd
Jane Tonks Rheolwr Gweithredu CALl
Jo Veck Uwch-gyfreithiwr

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): C R Doyle, P R Hood-Williams, E J King, H M Morris a/ac 
G J Tanner

40 Election of Chair Pro-Tem.

Penderfynwyd ethol y Cynghorydd S J Gallagher yn Gadeirydd Dros Dro ar gyfer y 
cyfarfod hwn yn unig.

(Bu'r Cynghorydd S J Gallagher (Cadeirydd) yn llywyddu)

41 Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.

Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, ni 
ddatganwyd unrhyw gysylltiadau.

42 Cofnodion.

Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo cofnodion y Pwyllgor Cyflwyno a Datblygu Polisi 
Diogelu a gynhaliwyd ar 21 Chwefror 2018 fel cofnod cywir.

43 Cydlynu Ardaloedd Lleol. (Cyflwyniad)



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu a Chyflwyno Polisi Diogelu (Dydd Mercher, 21 
Mawrth 2018)

Parhad

Rhoddodd Jane Tonks, Jon Franklin, Richard Davies a Peter Field gyflwyniad ar 
Gydlynu Ardaloedd Lleol.  Amlinellwyd mai Abertawe oedd yr awdurdod lleol cyntaf 
yng Nghymru i gyflwyno Cydlynu Ardaloedd Lleol, a oedd yn rhan o'r agenda ataliol.  
Diben hyn oedd mynd i'r afael ag unigrwydd, arwahanrwydd a gwella iechyd a lles.

Roedd y manylion a ddarparwyd yn y cyflwyniad yn cynnwys: -
 Cydlynu Ardaloedd Lleol yn Abertawe
 Cydlynu Ardaloedd Lleol yn 2017
 Swydd Datblygu BGC
 Cydlynu Ardaloedd Lleol yn hwyr yn 2017
 Cydlynu Ardaloedd Lleol erbyn Ebrill 2018
 Cydlynwyr Ardaloedd Lleol 2018
 Ffynonellau arian

Cyflwynwyd ffilm fer i'r pwyllgor hefyd, a oedd yn amlinellu stori am fywyd go iawn 
preswylydd a oedd wedi derbyn help gan Gydlynydd Ardal Leol ac wedi dod yn rhan 
o grŵp cymunedol. Arweiniodd y newid at y preswylydd yn peidio ag ymweld â'i 
feddygfa'n wythnosol, gan felly wneud lles i'r GIG.

Gofynnodd y pwyllgor gwestiynau i'r swyddogion ac atebwyd yn briodol iddynt.  
Roedd y trafodaethau'n ymwneud â'r canlynol: -

 Canlyniadau'r Cydlynu Ardaloedd Lleol gan gynnwys preswylwyr yn teimlo'n fwy 
gwerthfawr ac yn fwy o ran o'u cymunedau a'r llai o alw ar wasanaethau o 
ganlyniad i hyn;

 Ehangu gwasanaethau i ardaloedd nad oes ganddynt Gydlynwyr Ardaloedd Lleol 
ar hyn o bryd;

 Pwysleisio ar fanteision iechyd sy'n deillio o effaith gadarnhaol y Cydlynwyr 
Ardaloedd Lleol.

Penderfynwyd  -

1) Nodi cynnwys y cyflwyniad;
2) Cylchredeg y cyflwyniad i'r pwyllgor.

44 Adolygu Polisi Diogelu Corfforaethol. (Llafar)

Cyflwynodd Simon Jones, Arweinydd Strategol y Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a'r 
Ddeddf Llesiant, Bolisi Diogelu Plant ac Oedolion Corfforaethol Drafft Cyngor 
Abertawe i'w drafod.

Cyfeiriodd at y Fframwaith Polisi Diogelu Corfforaethol ac amlygodd y meysydd 
canlynol yn y ddogfen ddrafft: -

1) Llywodraethu diogel
2) Cyflogaeth ddiogel
3) Gweithlu diogel



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu a Chyflwyno Polisi Diogelu (Dydd Mercher, 21 
Mawrth 2018)

Parhad

4) Arfer diogel
5) Partneriaethau diogel 
6) Llais diogel 
7) Yr hyn y mae angen i Gyngor Abertawe ei gyflawni

Yn ychwanegol, darparodd fanylion y strwythur Llywodraethu Diogelu Corfforaethol.

Trafododd y pwyllgor yr wybodaeth a ddarparwyd ac amlygwyd y canlynol: -

 Bod yn ymwybodol o sut i fwydo materion i'r system;
 Sut mae materion yn rhan o Raglen Waith y Strwythur Llywodraethu Diogelu 

Corfforaethol;
 Swyddogaethau grwpiau yn y Strwythur Diogelu Corfforaethol;
 Cyflwyno siart llif i symleiddio'r broses.

Penderfynwyd  -

1) Nodi cynnwys yr wybodaeth ddiweddaraf;
2) Cyflwyno'r Polisi Diogelu Corfforaethol diwygiedig i'r pwyllgor yn y cyfarfod nesaf 

sydd wedi'i drefnu.

45 Cynllun Gwaith 2017-2018.

Cyflwynodd y Cadeirydd gynllun gwaith wedi'i ddiweddaru ar gyfer 2017-2018.

Penderfynwyd, yn amodol ar ychwanegu cofnod rhif 44 uchod, nodi cynnwys yr 
adroddiad.

Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 5.00 pm

Cadeirydd


